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Dati Tecnici 

Dimensioni 
Larghezza cm. 59,5 
Altezza cm. 82 
Profondità cm. 57 

Capacità 12 coperti standard 

Pressione acqua 
alimentazione 

0,05 ÷ 1MPa (0.5 ÷ 10 bar) 
7,25 – 145 psi 

Tensione di 
alimentazione vedi targhetta caratteristiche 

Potenza totale 
assorbita vedi targhetta caratteristiche 

Fusibile vedi targhetta caratteristiche 

 

Questa apparecchiatura è 
conforme alle seguenti  
Direttive Comunitarie:  
-2006/95/CE del 16/01/2007  
(Bassa Tensione) e  
successive modifiche 
-89/336/EEC del 03/05/89 
(Compatibilità 
Elettromagnetica) e  
successive modificazioni 
-97/17/EC (Etichettatura) 
-2002/96/CE  
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Detersivo 
(A) = vaschetta  A 
(B) = vaschetta  B 

Indicazioni per la    
scelta dei  
programmi 

Programma 

polvere liquido pastiglie 

Asciugatura 

Durata del 
programma 
(tolleranza 

±10%) 
Hrs. Min. 

Stoviglie e pentole 
molto sporche (da non 
usare per pezzi 
delicati). 

1. Intensivo 
 

 
 

30 g (A) 
 

 
 

30 ml (A) 
 

 
 

1 (A) 
 

 
Si 

 
2:15’ 

Stoviglie e pentole 
normalmente sporche. 
Programma standard 
giornaliero. 

 
2. Normale 

 

 
25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

 
25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Si 

 
1:45’  

Lavaggio preliminare 
in attesa di 
completare il carico al 
pasto successivo. 

 3. Ammollo 
 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 
0:08’ 

Lavaggio ecologico a 
bassi consumi 
energetici, adatto a 
stoviglie e pentole.  

4. Eco* 
 

 
25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

 
25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Si 

 
2:20’ 

Ciclo economico e 
veloce da utilizzare 
per stoviglie poco 
sporche, subito dopo 
l'uso. (2 piatti +2 
bicchieri +4 posate+1 
pentola + 1 padellino) 

5. Rapido 
 
 

 
 

25 g (A) 

 
 

25 ml (A) 

 
 

1 (A) 

 
 

No 

 
 

0:35’ 

Ciclo ideale per il 
lavaggio di un carico 
ridotto di stoviglie con 
sporco normale. 

 

6. Mezzo 
Carico 

 

 
25 g (A) 

 
25 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Si 

 
1:20’ 



�

��

����	��	��
�
���
����	���	��

G

F

	4#���	#���	.�������	#.���/���	.��	 ��0�#��0����$

���	�#���	#���	����������	�	 ����#������	�6

�����#�0�	.��	 ��	 ��0���	�	����$

������	 ��	 �����������	 ��.������	 #����

���/������$

�(	�
���
�������������������������	������!��	�	

����

�������	�	����������	���
�	��
��
��
��	���
����
�����

���������	
��������	'���(��������������������(	����	�	

��������������������	�
�������	����	�

���	��������	�9	#���	�9	������������	6

�������	�2�	��	#.��	1�������	��!�2	�
1�������	: �!!�������2	 ��������	����#�$

 ���������4����
�
��
�����������	�����������
�����������		�
������	����	���


������	������������
��	�����	����
1���	��������������


�������	���������	�

��
	���������	����������	������	������

% �������
������	��
�����	��	���
����2�3$�34�

/5�**�3&�3&#�'

-�������	���
	������������������

�������6 ����
	�
�������������

.��+	�
��	������������	�	�������

��	������	
����(	������	������	


��������������������
�������

0��5��������	���������

!����������"#$�
����
�������

�
��������������
����������

���	��

 ������	 ��	��#�	��	������������
(	�����
��!�
����
�������	���
�������	��
�����������!���

���	

�	����	�����
	�������������	��$���������������	������	��

�	������	��7 �
�	��	��������8���
�����������	�������	���

���������!�
��9 �

% 
	�
�	�
������	����
����
�������	�������	��	�
�������	��

��

���-"0 �

% 
	����
��������	�����������������	���������	������	

�	�
�������	��������9"8 �

��.�#�������	 �������	 ����������

)�������
������	�!�����	����������������������	��	������

��	��������������	�
�	����	�	����	�
�	��������	�����
����"

��	�������
�	���������������������	��	�������������		


������	�

:�	
������
������	�����
	��	������	�������	���	������	

���������	����	������������	���	
���������������������

�������	��	�����	�����	���������������!��	�	����	���	

�

�#��	�	�������	��	�������������	�

"�(�	��	�	��������������������
���)3;)77�	������	��

������

"��
�������	�����������(#*#4�)3#��5)65�22�������


��)*�����������	�����
���	
���	�
��+*�����������	

������	��	�
��)*�

"��	�	�	�����
���)3;)77��	�
��	��		���
������

���	������'�����!���

���	�
		������	�����	����

���	����������������������������
����	������	����

���	����

#
��-<��������������	�����	����-

.<���������������	�����	����.�	����	����������������

��

�������=����	��

����	�����������	�!�����
������������������
����	���0 �

"��	���
���	������������	����	��	�	�0>�
	�������������


�	��	�	��������������������
���)3;)77�

(	�
������������	���
����	������������	����	����	��������	

��
	���������	�
�	�

�<�?�@����	��������������	�	
����"�<�?�@����	������������

�����	
��"����;�@������;���� 

 ���������������&�
��
��
�	����	�	���������
�����������������!�����
�	�
���	��	�������	

��	���
	���������	�
�	�����
����������������
�	����	�	����	

	�������������	�����������	����������	�
���	��
����
�	


������	����
	���������	�
�	�!���
����	������	����	����	��	�

���
������	����������	������� �	������	������

% �����������	������	��	��	������!���
���	��

	��������

�������	�
�	'

% �������
������	��
�����	��	���
����2�3$�34��(�*#�'

-��#
�����	����	
������	����	�	�
�����	

���������	�
	�����������
	�
�

�����������

.��(����	���������������������	����	

��
	������������������������������

0����
�������	���������������������
 

	���	����	���
	�����������
�	�������

�������������-�A� '�!������	���	

�������������������������

9��&���	�	�����������	������	����	
��������
�	�����������'


��������	���������
����������������	��	�������������������

��
���	��������	
��������B�	����	�����	����	����������	

���������	

��	���
��
�	���
�	���	������	����	����	��	�������

�������������	������	��	��	� 

���	��
��
��
��������������'������������
��������


	��
	���������������

$����	�	��	�	�����������������C��	�
	������������	����

�	�	�
����������	����������������	��	�����	�����
�

�����	������	��	��������������	 �

:������
���	��	��	�	

�������������	���
�	������������

���������������������������	������	���
������	�
����

������������������	�����	��	�
�	�

����	
	��	�
���
�����������	��

Tabella Durezze Acqua 
°dH °fH mmol/l livello 
0 6 0 10 0 1 1 
6 11 11 20 1,1 2 2 

12 17 21 30 2,1 3 3 
17 34 31 60 3,1 6 4 
34 50 61 90 6,1 9 5* 

Da 0°f a 10°f  si consiglia di non utilizzare sale. 

* con questa impostazione la durata dei cicli 
può lievemente prolungarsi. 
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Anomalie: Possibili cause / Soluzione: 

La lavastoviglie non parte. •  La sp in a  n o n  è  b e n  in s er i ta  n e l la  p re s a  d i  c o r re n te  o p p u re  in  
  c a s a  n o n  c ’è  c o r re n te .  
•  La p o r ta  d e l la  la va s to v ig l ie  n o n  è  b e n  c h iu s a .  
•  Si è  im p os ta to  u n  A vv io  r i ta rd a to  (v e d i  A v v io  e  u t i l i zzo ) .  

La lavastoviglie non scarica acqua. 
 

•  Il  p ro g ra m m a  n o n  è  a n co ra  te rm in a to .  
•  Il  tu b o  d i  s c a r ic o  d e l l ’a cq u a  è  p ie g a to  (v e d i  In s ta l la z io n e ) .  
•  Lo sca r ico  d e l  la ve l lo  è  o s t ru i to .  
•  Il  f i l t ro  è  in ta sa to  d a  re s id u i  d i  c ib o . 

La lavastoviglie fa rumore. •  Le s to v ig l ie  sb a t to n o  t ra  lo ro  o  co n t ro  g l i  i r ro ra to r i .   
•   E c c e s s iva  p re s e n za  d i  s c h iu m a :  i l  d e te rs ivo  n o n  è  d o s a to  

a d e g u a ta m e n te  o  n o n  è  id o n e o  a l  la va g g io  in  la va s to v ig l ie .   
   (ve d i  A v v io  e  u t i l i zzo ) .   

Su stoviglie e bicchieri ci sono 
depositi calcarei o una patina 
biancastra. 

•  Manca  i l  s a le  r ig e n e ra n te  o  la  s u a  re g o la z io n e  n o n  è  
a d e g u a ta  a l la  d u re zza  d e l l ’a c q u a  (v e d i  B r i l la n ta n te  e  s a le ) .  

•  Il  ta p p o  d e l  s e rb a to io  d e l  s a le  n o n  è  c h iu s o  b e n e . 
•  Il  b r i l la n ta n te  è  esa u r i to  o  i l  d o s a g g io  è  in su f f ic ien te .  
•  Le s to v ig l ie  s o n o  in  m a te r ia le  a n t ia d e re n te .  

Su stoviglie e bicchieri ci sono 
striature o sfumature bluastre. 

•  Il  d osa g g io  d e l  b r i l la n tan te  è  e ccess ivo . 

Le stoviglie sono poco asciutte. •  È  s ta to  s e le z io n a to  u n  p ro g ra m m a  s e n za  a s c iu g a tu ra .  
•  Il  b r i l la n ta n te  è  esa u r i to  o  i l  d o s a g g io  è  in su f f ic ien te  (v e d i  

B r i l la n ta n te  e  s a le ) .  
•  La re g o la z io n e  d e l  b r i l lan ta n te  n o n  è  a d e g u a ta .  

Le stoviglie non sono pulite. •  I  ce s te l l i  so n o  t ro p p o  c a r ic h i  (ved i  C a r ica re  i  ces te l l i ) .  
•  L e  s to v ig l ie  n o n  s o n o  s is te m a te  b e n e . 
•  G l i  i r ro ra to r i  n o n  s o n o  l ib e r i  d i  ru o ta re .  
•  I l  p ro g ra m m a  d i  la va g g io  è  t ro p p o  b la n d o  (v e d i  P ro g ra m m i ) .  
•   E c c e s s iva  p re s e n za  d i  s c h iu m a :  i l  d e te rs ivo  n o n  è  d o s a to  

a d e g u a ta m e n te  o  n o n  è  id o n e o  a l  la va g g io  in  la va s to v ig l ie .  
(ve d i  A v v io  e  u t i l i zzo ) .   

•    I l  ta p p o  d e l  b r i l la n ta n te  n o n  è  s ta to  ch iu so  co r re t ta m e n te .   
•  I l  f i l t ro  è  sp o rco  o  in ta sa to  (v e d i  M a n u te n zio n e  e  c u ra ) .  
•    Ma n c a  i l  s a le  r ig e n e ran te  (ve d i  B r i l la n ta n te  e  sa le ) .  

La lavastoviglie non carica 
acqua/Allarme rubinetto chiuso. 
 
(lampeggiano velocemente le spie 
Asciugatura e Fine. 

•  Manca  l ’a c q u a  n e l la  re te  id r ic a .  
•  Il  tu b o  d i  c a r ic o  d e l l ’a c qu a  è  p ie g a to  (ve d i  In s ta l l a z io n e ) .  
•  Apr i re  i l  ru b in e t to  e  l ’a pp a re c c h io  s i  avv ia  d o p o  p o c h i  m in u t i .  
•  L ’app a recch io  s i  è  b locca to  p e rch é  n o n  s i  è  in te rve n u t i  a l    
  la m p e g g ia re  d e l le  s p ie .  S p e g n e re  la  m a c c h in a  c on  i l  ta s to   
  O N /O F F ,  a p r i re  i l  ru b in e t to  e  d o p o  2 0  s e c o n d i  r ia cc e n d e re       
  p re m e n d o  lo  s te s s o  ta s to .  R ip ro g ra m m a re  la  m a c c h in a  e      
  r ia v v ia re .  

Allarme guasto elettrovalvola  
di carico dell’acqua  
(lampeggia velocemente  la spia 
Asciugatura.  

•   Spe g n e re  c o n  i l  ta s to  O N /O F F  e  r ia c c e n d e re  d o p o  u n  m in u to .  
S e  l ’a l la rm e  p e rm a n e  c h iu d e re  i l  ru b in e t to  d e l l ’a c q u a  p e r  
e v i ta re  a l la g a m e n t i ,  s ta c c a re  la  s p in a  d e l la  c o r re n te  e  
ch ia m a re  l ’A ss is tenza .  

Allarme al tubo di  carico 
dell’acqua/Filtrino entrata acqua 
intasato. 
(lampeggiano velocemente le spie 
Lavaggio, Asciugatura e Fine. 

•   Spe g n e re  la  m ac c h in a  p re m e n d o  i l  ta s to  O N /O F F .  C h iu d e re  i l  
ru b in e t to  d e l l ’a c q u a  p e r  e v i ta re  a l la g a m e n t i ,  s ta c c a re  la  
s p in a  d e l la  c o r re n te .  

    C o n t ro l la re  c h e  i l  f i l t ro  e n t ra ta  a cq u a  n o n  s ia  in ta s a to  d a  
im p u r i tà .  (ve d e re  c a p i to lo  " M a n u te n z io n e  e  C u ra " )
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Technical data 

Dimensions 
width 59.5 cm 
height 82 cm 
depth 57 cm 

Capacity 12 standard place-settings 

Water supply 
pressure 

0,05 ÷ 1MPa (0.5 ÷ 10 bar) 
7,25 – 145 psi 

Power supply 
voltage See appliance data plate 

Total absorbed 
power See appliance data plate 

Fuse See appliance data plate 

 

This dishwasher conforms to 
the following European 
Community Directives:  
-2006/95/CE dated 
16/01/2007 (Low Voltage) and 
subsequent modifications 
-89/336/EEC dated 03/05/89 
(Electromagnetic 
Compatibility)  
and subsequent modifications 
-97/17/EC (Labelling) 
-2002/96/ CE (Waste 
Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment WEEE) 
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Detergent 
(A) = compartment A 
(B) = compartment B 

Wash cycle selection 
instructions Wash cycle 

Powder Liquid Tablets 

Wash 
cycles 
which 

include 
drying 

Wash cycle 
duration 

(tolerance 
±10%) 

Hrs. Min. 

Heavily soiled dishes and 
pans (not to be used for 
delicate items). 1.Intensive 

 

 
 

30 g (A) 
 

 
 

30 ml (A) 
 

 
 

1 (A) 
 

 
Yes 

 
2:15’ 

 
Normally soiled pans and 
dishes. Standard daily wash 
cycle. 

 
2. Normal 

 

 
25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

 
25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Yes 

 
1:45’ 

Pre-wash for dishes while 
awaiting completion of the 
load with the dishes from 
the next meal. 

3. Soak 
 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 
0:08’ 

Environmentally-friendly 
wash cycle with low energy 
consumption levels, suitable 
for pans and dishes.  

4. Eco* 
 

 
25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

 
25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Yes 

 
2:20’ 

Economic and fast wash to 
be used for lightly soiled 
dishes. (Run cycle 
immediately after use) (2 
plates + 2 glasses + 4 
pieces of cutlery + 1 
saucepan + 1 small frying 
pan). 

5. Fast wash 
 
 
 

 
 

25 g (A) 
 

 
 

25 ml (A) 
 

 
 

1 (A) 
 

 
 

No 
 

 
 

0:35’ 
  

Ideal cycle for small loads of 
crockery with a normal soil 
level. 6. Half load 

wash 

 
25 g (A) 

 
25 ml (A) 

 
 

1 (A) 
 

 
Yes 

 
 

1:20’ 
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Water Hardness Table 
°dH °fH mmol/l level 
0 6 0 10 0 1 1 
6 11 11 20 1.1 2 2 

12 17 21 30 2.1 3 3 
17 34 31 60 3.1 6 4 
34 50 61 90 6.1 9 5* 

For values between 0°f and 10°f, we do not 
recommend the use of salt. 
* this setting may cause a slight increase in the 
duration of the cycle. 
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Problem: Possible causes / Solutions: 

The dishwasher does not start. •  T h e  p lu g  h as  n o t  b e en  i ns e r ted  i n to  t he  e l ec t r ic a l  s oc k e t  p r op e r ly ,  
o r  th e re  is  n o  po w er  i n  th e  ho us e .  

•  T h e  d is hw as h e r  d oo r  h as  n o t  b ee n  s h u t  p ro pe r l y .  
•  A  d e la y ed  s ta r t  h as  be e n  p rogr am m ed  (s ee  S ta r t -u p  a nd  us e ) .  

No water drains out from the 
dishwasher. 

•  T h e  d is hw as h e r  c yc le  has  no t  ye t  f i n is h e d .  
•  T h e  w a te r  i n le t  h os e  is  b en t  (s ee  Ins ta l l a t i on ) .  
•  T h e  d r a in  d uc t  is  b loc k e d .   
•  T h e  f i l te r  i s  c lo gg ed  u p  w i t h  fo od  r es id ues .  

The dishwasher makes 
excessive noise. 

•  T h e  d is hes  a re  r a t t l in g  a g a ins t  eac h  o th e r  o r  a g a ins t  t he  s p ra ye r  
a rm s .   

•  A n  e xc es s ive  am ou n t  o f  fo am  h as  b e en  p ro d uc e d :  th e  de te rg e n t  h as  
no t  be e n  m eas u re d  o u t  c o r rec t ly  o r  i t  i s  n o t  s u i t ab le  f o r  us e  i n  
d is hw as h e rs  ( s ee  S tar t -u p  an d  us e ) .  

The dishes and glasses are 
covered in a white film or 
limescale deposits. 

•  T h e  le v e l  o f  t he  r e f in e d  s a l t  i s  low  o r  th e  dos ag e  s e t t i ng  is  n o t  
s u i te d  to  t he  ha r d nes s  o f  t he  w a te r  (s ee  R ins e  a i d  an d  s a l t ) .  

•  T h e  l id  o n  th e  s a l t  d is pe ns e r  is  no t  c los ed  p r op e r ly .  
•  T h e  r ins e  a i d  h as  b e en  us e d  u p  o r  t he  d os a ge  is  to o  l ow .  
•  T h e  c roc k e ry  is  m ad e  f ro m  no n-s t ic k  m a te r i a l .  

The dishes and glasses are 
streaked or have a bluish tinge. 

•  T h e  r ins e  a i d  d os a g e  is  too  h ig h .  

The crockery has not been 
dried properly. 

•  A  w as h  c yc le  w i th o u t  a  d ry ing  p ro g ra m m e h as  b ee n  s e lec te d .  
•  T h e  r ins e  a i d  h as  b e en  us e d  u p  o r  t he  d os a ge  is  to o  l ow  (s e e  R ins e  

a id  a nd  s a l t ) .  
•  T h e  r ins e  a i d  d is pe ns e r  s e t t ing  is  n o t  h ig h  e n ou g h .  

The dishes are not clean. •  T h e  rac k s  a re  o ve r loa d ed  ( s ee  Lo ad in g  th e  rac k s ) .  
•  T h e  c roc k e ry  h as  n o t  b ee n  a r ra ng e d  w e l l .  
•  T h e  s p r ay e r  a rm s  c a n no t  m ov e  f re e l y .  
•  T h e  w as h  c yc le  is  too  g en t l e  (s ee  W as h  c y c les ) .  
•  A n  e xc es s ive  am ou n t  o f  fo am  h as  b e en  p ro d uc e d :  th e  de te rg e n t  h as  

no t  be e n  m eas u re d  o u t  co r rec t ly  o r  i t  i s  n o t  s u i t ab le  f o r  us e  i n  
d is hw as h e rs  ( s ee  S ta r t -u p  an d  us e ) .   

•  T h e  l id  o n  th e  r ins e  a i d  c o m p ar tm e n t  h as  n o t  b e en  s h ut  c o r rec t ly .  
•  T h e  f i l te r  i s  d i r t y  o r  b loc k e d  (s ee  C a r e  a n d  m a in ten a n c e ) .  
•  T h e  re f i ne d  s a l t  l e ve l  i s  lo w  (s ee  R ins e  a i d  a n d  s a l t ) .  

The dishwasher does not take 
any water in/Tap shut-off alarm 
 
 
(the Drying and End indicator 
lights flash). 

•  T h e re  is  n o  w a te r  in  t he  m a ins  s u pp l y .  
•  T h e  w a te r  i n le t  h os e  is  b en t  ( s ee  Ins ta l l a t i on ) .  
•  T u r n  o n  th e  t ap  an d  t he  ap p l ia nc e  w i l l  s ta r t  a f t e r  a  f e w  m in u tes .  
•     T he  a pp l i a nc e  is  loc k e d  bec aus e  n o  ac t i on  w as  tak en  w h e n  th e  

ind ic a to r  l i gh ts  w e re  f l as h ing .  S w i tc h  o f f  th e  m ac h ine  us in g  th e  
O N /O F F  bu t t on ,  t u rn  o n  th e  ta p  a n d  s w i tc h  th e  m ac h ine  b ac k  on  
a f te r  20  s ec on ds  b y  p res s ing  t he  s am e  b ut to n .  R e -p r og r am m e th e  
m ac h in e  a nd  r es ta r t  th e  w a s h  c yc le .  

Water loading solenoid valve 
malfunction alarm 
(The Drying indicator light flash). 

•  S w i tc h  o f f  th e  a p p l ia nc e  by  p res s in g  th e  O N /O F F  b u t t on  a nd  s w i tc h  
i t  bac k  o n  a f t e r  a  m in u te .  I f  the  a la rm  c on t in ues ,  s h u t  o f f  th e  w a te r  
tap  t o  e l im in a te  t h e  r is k  o f  f loo d in g ,  re m o v e  th e  p l u g  f rom  th e  
e lec t r ic a l  s oc k e t  an d  c o n ta c t  A s s is tanc e .  

Water inlet hose alarm/Water 
inlet filter blocked. (the 
Washing, Drying and End 
indicator lights flashes). 

•   Sw i tc h  o f f  th e  a p p l ia nc e  by  p res s in g  t he  O N /O F F  bu t ton .  S h u t  o f f  
the  w a te r  ta p  to  e l im ina te  t he  r is k  o f  f lo o d in g  an d  re m ov e  th e  p lu g  
f rom  th e  e lec t r ic a l  s oc k e t .  
M ak e  s u r e  th e  w a te r  in l e t  f i l te r  h as  n o t  b ec om e  b loc k e d b y  v a r i ous    

    im pu r i t i es .  ( s ee  “C are  a nd  m a in te n anc e ”  c ha p te r ) .  
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Caractéristiques techniques 

Dimensions 
largeur 59.5 cm 
hauteur 82 cm 
profondeur 57 cm 

Capacité 12 couverts standard 

Pression eau 
d’alimentation 

0,05 ÷ 1 MPa (0,5 ÷ 10 bar) 
7,25 – 145 psi 

Tension 
d’alimentation 

Voir étiquette des 
caractéristiques 

Puissance totale 
absorbée 

Voir étiquette des 
caractéristiques 

Fusible Voir étiquette des 
caractéristiques 

 

Cet appareil est conforme aux 
Directives Communautaires 
suivantes :  
- 2006/95/CE du 16/01/2007 
(Basse Tension) et 
modifications suivantes 
- 89/336/CEE du 03/05/89 
(Compatibilité 
Electromagnétique) et 
modifications suivantes 
- 97/17/CE (étiquetage) 
- 2002/96/CE 

A
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Produit de lavage 
(A) = bac A 
(B) = bac B 

Indications sur le 
choix des 

programmes 
Programme 

Poudre Liquide Pastilles 

Programmes 
prévoyant le 

séchage 

Durée du 
programme 
(tolérance 

±10% 
Hrs. Min 

Vaisselle et casseroles 
très sales (déconseillé 
pour la vaisselle fragile) 1. Intensif 

 

 
 

30 g (A)  
 

 
 

30 ml (A) 
 

 
 

1 (A) 
 

 
Oui 

 
2:15’ 

Vaisselle et casseroles 
normalement sales. 
Programme standard 
quotidien. 

 
2. Normal 

 

 
25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

 
25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Oui 

 
1:45’ 

Lavage préalable dans 
l’attente de compléter le 
chargement au repas 
suivant 

3. Trempage 
 

 
Non 

 
Non 

 
Non 

 
Non 

 
0:08’ 

Lavage écologique à 
faible consommation 
d’électricité pour 
vaisselle et casseroles.  

4. Eco* 
 

 
25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

 
25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Oui 

 
2:20’ 

Cycle économique et 
rapide pour vaisselle 
peu sale, tout de suite 
après l’usage. (2 
assiettes +2 verres +4 
couverts +1 casserole + 
1 petite poêle) 

5. Rapide 
 
 

 
 

25 g (A) 

 
 

25 ml (A) 

 
 

1 (A) 

 
 

Non 

 
 

0:35’ 

Cycle idéal pour le lavage 
d’une charge réduite de 
vaisselle normalement 
sale. 

6. Demi-
Charge 

 

 
25 g (A) 

 
25 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Oui 

 
1:20’ 
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-��0���������F�����������+�����������,����
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E���������,��#�������������/�������
�����F��

6������������F����������������
1�����������F���������������
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8��������������������	�����	�������/����������	������F����	�������
��������N�����*����������������/�������	�������F�����������������
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���	��������)�������������//�	�����	��������������)����������
���	6	��������������������
�����������&��������������������������
��������

��2�������������
��������	��������
��%����

G

F

Tableau de dureté de l’eau 
°dH °fH mmol/l niveau 
0 6 0 10 0 1 1 
6 11 11 20 1,1 2 2 

12 17 21 30 2,1 3 3 
17 34 31 60 3,1 6 4 
34 50 61 90 6,1 9 5* 

De 0°f à 10°f nous vous conseillons de ne pas 
utiliser de sel. 
* ce type de sélection peut légèrement 
prolonger la durée des cycles. 
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Anomalies Causes / Solutions possibles : 
Le lave-vaisselle  ne démarre 
pas. 

•  La f iche n ’est pas bien branchée dans la prise ou i l y a une 
coupure de courant. 

•  La porte du lave-vaisselle n ’est pas bien fermée. 
•   Un Départ différé  (voir Mise en marche et uti l isation) a é té  

sé lectionné . 
Le lave-vaisselle ne vidange 
pas. 
 

•  Le programme n ’est pas encore terminé . 
•  Le tuyau de vidange est pl ié  (voir Installation). 
•  L ’évacuation de l ’évier est bouchée. 
•  Le f i l tre est bouché  par des déchets de nourriture. 

Le lave-vaisselle est bruyant. •  La vaisselle s ’entrechoque ou butte contre les bras de lavage. 
•  Excédent de mousse : le produit de lavage n ’est pas bien dosé  

ou n ’est pas approprié  (voir Mise en marche et uti l isation). 
La vaisselle et les verres 
présentent des dépôts de 
calcaire ou une couche 
blanchâtre. 

•  I l  manque du sel régénérant ou son réglage n ’est pas adapté  à  
la dureté  de l ’eau (voir Produit de rinçage et sel). 

•  Le couvercle du réservoir à  sel n ’est pas bien fermé . 
•  I l  n ’y a plus de produit de rinçage ou son dosage est 

insuff isant. 
•  La vaisselle est en matér iau antiadhésif. 

La vaisselle et les verres 
présentent des traces 
blanches ou des reflets 
bleuâtres. 

 
•  Le dosage du produit de rinçage est excessif. 
 

 
La vaisselle n ’est pas bien 
séchée. 

•  I l  n ’y a plus de produit de rinçage ou son dosage est insuff isant 
(voir Produit de rinçage et sel). 

•  Le réglage du produit de r inçage n ’est pas approprié . 
•  Vous avez sé lectionné  un programme sans séchage.  

 
 
 
La vaisselle n ’est pas propre.  

•  Les paniers sont trop chargés (voir Charger les paniers).  
•  La vaisselle n ’est pas bien rangée. 
•  Les bras de lavage ne tournent pas l ibrement. 
•  Le programme de lavage n ’est pas assez puissant (voir 

Programmes). 
•  Excédent de mousse : le produit de lavage n ’est pas bien dosé  

ou n ’est pas approprié  (voir Mise en marche et uti l isation). 
•  Le couvercle du réservoir à  produit de rinçage n'est pas bien 

fermé . 
•  Le f i l tre est sale ou bouché  (voir Entret ien et soin) . 
•  I l  manque du sel régénérant (voir Produit de rinçage et sel ). 

Il n’y a pas d’arrivée d’eau/Alarme 
robinet fermé. 
 

 

(clignotement des voyants Séchage 
et Fin)

•  I l  y a une coupure d ’eau.  
•   Le tuyau d ’arrivée de l ’eau est pl ié  (voir Installation). 
•  Ouvrez le robinet, l ’appareil se mettra en marche au bout de 

quelques minutes. 
•  L ’appareil s ’est bloqué . Eteignez l ’appareil à  l ’aide de la touche 

ON-OFF, ouvrez le robinet et au bout de 20 secondes rallumez 
en appuyant à  nouveau sur la même touche. Reprogrammez 
l ’appareil et remettez-le en marche.  

Alarme é lectrovanne  
d’arrivée de l’eau en panne  
(clignotement de voyant Séchage) 

•  Eteignez l ’appareil à  l ’aide de la touche ON-OFF et ral lumez au 
bout d ’une minute. Si l ’alarme continue, fermez le robinet de 
l ’eau pour éviter tout r isque d ’ inondation, débranchez la f iche 
de la prise de courant et prenez contact avec le service 
d ’assistance technique.  

Alarme sur le tuyau d ’arrivée 
de l’eau/Filtre arrivée eau 
bouché . 
(clignotement des voyants: Lavage, 
Séchage et Fin) 

•   Appuyer sur la touche ON/OFF pour é teindre l ’appareil. Fermer 
le robinet de l ’eau pour éviter tout risque d ’ inondat ion, 
débrancher la f iche de la prise de courant. 
S ’assurer que le f i l tre d ’arrivée de l ’eau n ’est pas bouché  par 
des impuretés. (voir chapitre "Entretien et Soin") 
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 Technische Daten 

Abmessungen 
Breite 59.5 cm 
Höhe 82 cm 
Tiefe 57 cm 

Fassungsvermögen 12 Maßgedecke 

Wasserversorgungsdruck 0,05 ÷ 1MPa  (0,5 ÷10 bar) 
7,25 – 145 psi   

Versorgungsspannung Siehe Typenschild 

Maximale 
Leistungsaufnahme Siehe Typenschild 

Schmelzsicherung Siehe Typenschild 

 

Dieses Gerät entspricht 
folgenden EG-Richtlinien:  
- 2006/95/EWG vom 
16/01/2007 
(Niederspannung) und 
nachfolgenden Änderungen; 
- 89/336/EWG vom 03.05.89 
(elektromagnetische 
Verträglichkeit) und 
nachfolgenden Änderungen. 
- 97/17/EG (Etikettierung) 
- 2002/96/EC 
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Spülmittel 
(A) = Dosierkammer A 
(B) = Dosierkammer B 

Hinweise zur  
Programmwahl Spülprogramm 

Pulver flüssig Tabs 

Programme 
die einen 

Trockengang 
vorsehen 

Programmdauer 
(Toleranz ±10%)   

Std. Min. 

Stark verschmutztes 
Geschirr, Töpfe und 
Pfannen (nicht geeignet für 
empfindliches Geschirr). 

1. Intensiv 
 

 
 

30 g (A) 
 

 
 

30 ml (A) 
 

 
 

1 (A) 
 

 
Ja 

 
2:15’ 

Normal verschmutztes 
Geschirr und Töpfe. 
Normaler täglicher Abwasch 

 
2. Normal 

 

 
25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

 
25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Ja 

 
1:45’ 

Abspülen des Geschirrs, 
das erst später, zusammen 
mit weiterem Geschirr, 
gespült werden soll. 

3. Einweichen 
 

 
Nein 

 
Nein 

 
Nein 

 
Nein 

 
0:08’ 

Öko-Programm mit 
niedrigem 
Energieverbrauch, geeignet 
für Geschirr und Töpfe. 

4. Eco* 
 

 
25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

 
25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Ja 

 
2:20’ 

Kurzes Sparprogramm für 
nur leicht verschmutztes, 
sofort nach dem Gebrauch 
gespültes Geschirr (2 Teller 
+ 2 Gläser + 4 Bestecke + 1 
Topf + 1 kleine Pfanne) 

5. Kurz 
 
 

 
25 g (A) 

 
25 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Nein 

 
0:35’ 

 

Ideales Spülprogramm für 
normal verschmutztes 
Geschirr bei nicht komplett 
gefüllter Maschine. 

 
 

6. Halbe 
Füllmenge 

 
25 g (A) 

 
25 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Ja 

 
1:20’ 
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Tabelle zur Wasserhärte 
°dH °fH mmol/l Stufe 
0 6 0 10 0 1 1 
6 11 11 20 1,1 2 2 

12 17 21 30 2,1 3 3 
17 34 31 60 3,1 6 4 
34 50 61 90 6,1 9 5* 

Von 0°f bis 10°f wird empfohlen, kein Salz zu 
verwenden. 
* Bei dieser Einstellung kann sich die Dauer 
der Spülgänge geringfügig verlängern. 
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Störungen: Mögliche Ursachen / Lösungen: 

Der Geschirrspüler startet nicht. 
 

•  Der Netzstecker steckt nicht fest genug in der Steckdose, oder es besteht ein  
  Stromausfall. 
•  Die Gerätetür ist nicht ganz geschlossen. 
•  Es wurde eine Startzeitvorwahl programmiert (siehe Start und Inbetriebnahme). 

Der Geschirrspüler pumpt das 
Wasser nicht ab. 

•  Das Spülprogramm ist noch nicht ganz abgelaufen. 
•  Der Zulaufschlauch ist geknickt (siehe Installation). 
•  Der Ablauf des Spülbeckens ist verstopft. 
•  Im Filtersieb haben sich Speisereste angesammelt. 

Der Geschirrspüler ist zu laut. •  Das Geschirr schlägt aneinander oder gegen die Sprüharme.  
•  Es hat sich zu viel Schaum gebildet: Das Spülmittel wurde unkorrekt dosiert oder es ist   
  ungeeignet für Geschirrspüler (siehe Start und Inbetriebnahme). 

Auf dem Geschirr und auf den 
Gläsern befinden sich 
Kalkablagerungen oder ein weißer 
Belag. 

•  Es fehlt Regeneriersalz bzw. die Dosierung entspricht nicht der Wasserhärte (siehe     
  Klarspüler und Regeneriersalz). 
•  Der Deckel des Salzbehälters ist nicht ordnungsgemäß geschlossen. 
•  Es fehlt Klarspülmittel oder es wird unzureichend dosiert. 
•  Das Geschirr besteht aus Antihaftmaterial. 

Das Geschirr und die Gläser weisen 
weiße Streifen bzw. bläuliche 
Schattierungen auf. 

•  Der Klarspüler wurde zu hoch dosiert. 

Das Geschirr ist nicht ganz trocken. •  Es wurde ein Spülprogramm, das keinen Trockengang vorsieht, eingestellt. 
•  Es fehlt Klarspülmittel oder es wird unzureichend dosiert (siehe Klarspüler und  
  Regeneriersalz). 
•  Die Klarspüler-Dosiereinstellung ist nicht angemessen. 

Das Geschirr ist nicht sauber 
geworden 

•  Die Körbe wurden zu voll geladen (siehe Beschickung der Körbe). 
•  Das Geschirr wurde nicht korrekt eingeräumt. 
•  Die Sprüharme können sich nicht frei bewegen. 
•  Das Spülprogramm ist zu schwach (siehe Spülprogramme). 
•  Es hat sich zu viel Schaum gebildet: Das Spülmittel wurde unkorrekt dosiert oder es ist  
  ungeeignet für Geschirrspüler (siehe Start und Inbetriebnahme). 
•  Der Stöpsel des Klarspülerbehälters wurde nicht korrekt geschlossen. 
•  Das Filtersieb ist schmutzig oder verstopft (siehe Wartung und Pflege). 
•  Es fehlt Regeneriersalz (siehe Klarspüler und Regeneriersalz). 

Der Geschirrspüler lädt kein 
Wasser/Alarm Wasserhahn 
geschlossen. 
 
(die Trocknen und Ende-
Anzeigeleuchte  blinkt). 

•  Es besteht eine Unterbrechung der Wasserzufuhr. 
•  Der Zulaufschlauch ist geknickt (siehe Installation). 
•  Öffnen Sie den Wasserhahn; das Gerät setzt sich nach wenigen Minuten in Gang. 

•  Das Gerät hat auf Sperre geschaltet, weil nach Erklingen der Bip-Töne* kein Eingriff  
  erfolgte. Schalten Sie das Gerät über die ON/OFF-Taste aus, öffnen Sie den  
  Wasserhahn und schalten Sie das Gerät nach 20 Sekunden über dieselbe Taste  
   wieder ein. Wiederholen Sie die Geräteeinstellung und starten Sie das Spülprogramm  
   erneut. 

Alarmanzeige aufgrund einer 
Störung des Wasserversorgungs-
Magnetventils 
(die Trocknen-Anzeigeleuchte  blinkt). 

•  Schalten Sie das Gerät durch Drücken der ON/OFF-Taste aus und schalten Sie es  
   nach  einer Minute wieder ein. Besteht der Alarm weiterhin, drehen Sie den  
   Wasserhahn zu, um Überschwemmungen zu vermeiden, ziehen Sie den Netzstecker  
   aus der Steckdose und fordern Sie den Kundendienst an. 

Alarm am Wasser-Zulaufschlauch. 
Wasserzulauffilter verstopft. 
(die Spülen, Trocknen und Ende-
Anzeigeleuchte  blinkt). 

•  Schalten Sie das Gerät über die ON/OFF-Taste aus. Drehen Sie den Wasserhahn zu,  
   um Überschwemmungen zu vermeiden, ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der  
   Steckdose.  Prüfen Sie den Wasserzulauffilter (siehe Kapitel "Reinigung und Pflege"). 
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Technische gegevens 

Afmetingen 
breedte cm 59,5 
hoogte cm 82 
diepte cm 57 

Capaciteit 12 bordensets 

Waterdruk toevoer 0,05 ÷ 1 MPa (0,5 ÷ 10 bar) 
7,25 – 145 psi 

Netspanning Zie typeplaatje 

Totaal 
opnemingsvermogen Zie typeplaatje 

Zekering Zie typeplaatje 

 

Deze afwasautomaat voldoet 
aan de volgende  
EU richtlijnen:  
- 2006/95/CE van 16/01/2007 
(Laagspanning) en 
daaropvolgende wijzigingen 
- 89/336/EEG van 03/05/89 
(Elektromagnetische 
Compatibiliteit) en 
daaropvolgende wijzigingen 
- 97/17/EG (Etikettering) 
- 2002/96/EC 

A
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Vaatwasmiddel 
(A) = bakje A 
(B) = bakje B 

Aanwijzingen voor de 
programmakeuze Programma 

Poeder Vloeibaar Tabletten 

Program- 
ma's met 

droog 
functie 

Duur van het 
programma  
(tolerantie 

±10%) 
Hr. Min. 

Zeer vuile vaat en 
pannen (niet te 
gebruiken voor teer 
vaatwerk). 

1. Intensief 
 

 
 

30 g (A) 
 

 
 

30 ml (A) 
 

 
 

1 (A) 
 

 
Ja 

 
2:15’ 

Normaal vuile vaat en 
pannen. Standaard 
programma dagelijks. 

 
 

2. Normaal 
 

 
25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

 
25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Ja 

 
1:45’ 

Voorwas in afwachting 
van de lading van de 
volgende maaltijd. 

3. Weken 
 

 
Nee 

 
Nee 

 
Nee 

 
Nee 

 
0:08’ 

Ecologisch 
wasprogramma met 
laag energieverbruik, 
geschikt voor vaat en 
pannen.  

4. Eco* 
 

 
25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

 
25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Ja 

 
2:20’ 

Zuinige snelle cyclus 
voor niet zo vuile vaat, 
direct na gebruik. (2 
borden + 2 glazen + 4 
delen bestek + 1 pan + 
1 pannetje) 

5. Snel 
 
 

 
25 g (A) 

 
25 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Nee 

 
0:35’ 

 

Ideale cyclus voor het 
wassen van een kleine, 
middelmatig vuile vaat. 

 
 

6. Halve 
lading 

 
25 g (A) 

 
25 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Ja 

 
1:20’ 
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Tabel Waterhardheid 
°dH °fH mmol/l niveau 
0 6 0 10 0 1 1 
6 11 11 20 1,1 2 2 

12 17 21 30 2,1 3 3 
17 34 31 60 3,1 6 4 
34 50 61 90 6,1 9 5* 

Van 0°f tot 10°f raden wij u aan geen 
onthardingszout te gebruiken. 
* bij deze instelling kan de duur van de cycli 
iets langer zijn. 
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Storingen: Mogelijke oorzaken / Oplossingen: 

De afwasautomaat start niet. •  De s tekker  z i t  n ie t  goed  in  he t  s topcon tac t  o f  he t  he le  h u is  z i t  zon der  

s t room .  

•  De deur  van  d e  a fwasa u to m aat  is  n ie t  goe d  d ich t .  

•  U hee f t  een  U i tges te lde  s ta r t  inges te ld  ( z ie  S ta r ten  e n  gebru ik ) .  

De afw asautom aat pom pt het 
w ater n iet  a f .  

•  Het  p rogram m a is  nog  n ie t  beë in d igd .  

•  De wa te ra fvo erb u is  is  gebogen  ( z ie  Ins ta l la t ie ) .  

•  De a fvoer  va n  de  wasbak  is  ve rs top t .  

•  Het  f i l te r  is  ve rs top t  m et  e tens res ten  

De afw asautom aat m aakt 
ge lu id .  

•  De vaa t  s too t  tegen  e lkaar  o f  tegen  de  sp roe ia rm en.   

•  Over to l l ig  schu im : he t  was m idde l  is  n ie t  goed  ged osee rd  o f  is  n ie t  

  gesch ik t  voor  de  a fwasau to m aat  ( zie  S ta r t en  en  g eb ru ik ) .  

Er b l i jven op  vaa t en g lazen 
ka lkafzett ingen achter o f  een 
w itte  aanslag.  

•  Er z i t  n ie t  ge noeg  zo u t  in  h e t  reservo i r  o f  de  a f re ge l ing  is  n ie t  

toe re ike nd  voo r  d e  wa te rha rdhe id  ( z ie  G lans m idd e l  en  o n thard ings zo u t ) .  

•  Het  dekse l  va n  he t  zou t reservo i r  is  n ie t  go ed  d ich t .  

•  Het  g lansm id de l  is  op  o f  de  doser ing  is  on toe re iken d .  

•  Het  vaa twe rk  is  voorz ie n  van  een  an t iaa nb ak la ag .  

Er b l i jven op  vaa t en g lazen 
strepen of b lauw e kringen 
achter.  

•  Er word t  teve e l  g la nsm idde l  gebru ik t  

De vaa t is  n ie t  d roog genoeg. •  U hee f t  een  p rog ram m a zonder  d ro gen  in g es te ld .  

•  Het  g lansm id de l  is  op  o f  de  do ser ing  is  on toe re iken d  ( z ie  G la nsm id d e l  

en  on th ard ings zo u t ) .  

•  De rege l ing  v an  h e t  g lans m idde l  is  n ie t  ju is t .  

De vaa t is  n ie t  schoon . •  De  rekken  z i jn  te  vo l  ge la de n  ( zie  He t  lad en  v an  de  rekken ) .  

•  De  va a t  is  n ie t  goed  ve rdee ld .  

•  De  sp ro e ia rm en kunn en  n ie t  v r i ju i t  d raa ien .  

•  He t  wasprogra m m a is  n ie t  energ iek  gen oeg  ( zie  P rogra m ma ’s ) .  

•  O ver to l l ig  schu im :  he t  wasm idde l  is  n ie t  go ed  ge dosee rd  o f  is  n ie t  

gesch ik t  voor  d e  a fwasau to m aat  ( zie  S ta r t en  en  g eb ru ik ) .  

•  He t  dekse l  va n  he t  zo u t rese rvo i r  is  n ie t  goe d  a fges lo te n .  

•  He t  f i l te r  is  vu i l  o f  ve rs top t  (zie  O n derhou d  en  ve r zo rg in g ) .  

•  E r  z i t  geen  on tha rd ingszo u t  m eer  in  he t  res ervo i r  (zie  G lansm id de l  e n  

on tha rd in gs zou t ) .  

De afw asautom aat vult  z ich 
n iet  m et w ate r/Ala rm  kraan 
d icht.  
 
(het controlelampje Drogen en einde  
knippert). 

•  Er z i t  geen  wa te r  in  de  ce n t ra le  wa te r le id in g .  

•  De wa te r toevoe rbu is  is  geboge n  ( zie  Ins ta l la t ie ) .  

•  Open  de  k raan  en  d e  m achine  s ta r t  na  enke le  m inu ten  van ze l f .  

•  Het  apparaa t  is  geb lokkee rd  om dat  u  n ie t  hee f t  inge gre pen  na  de  

  p iep tone n* .  (Alleen aanwezig op bepaalde modellen). 

•  Schake l  de  m ach ine  u i t  m et  de  O N/O FF  kn op ,  ope n  de  k raan  en  

schake l  hem  n a  20  seconde n  opn ie u w  in  d oo r  m idde l  va n  deze l fde  

knop .  Herp ro gr am m eer he t  a pparaa t  en  s ta r t  he t  o pn ie u w .  

Alarm  storing aan de 
e lektrom agnetische k lep  van de 
w atertoevoer  
(het controlelampje Drogen  knippert). 

•   Schake l  he t  appara a t  u i t  door  te  d rukken  op  d e  toe ts  O N/O FF  en  

schake l  he t  na  een  m inuu t  weer  in .  A ls  he t  a la rm  b l i j f t  gaan  m oet  u  

de  wa te rk raa n  d ich td raa ie n  om  lekkages  te  ve rm i jden ,  ve rvo lge ns  de  

s tekker  u i t  he t  s topcon tac t  ha len  en  de  S er v iced ie ns t  inschak e len .  

Alarm  buis  
w atertoevoer /W atertoevoerf i l te r  
vers topt.  
(het controlelampje Hoofdwas, Drogen en 
einde  knippert). 

•  S chake l  he t  ap pa raa t  u i t  d o or  op  d e  O N/O F F  toe ts  te  d rukken .  D raa i  

de  wa te rk raa n  d ich t  om  lekkage  te  voorkom en en  h aa l  d e  s tekker  u i t  

he t  s topcon tac t .  Con t ro le e r  o f  he t  wa te r to ev oe r f i l te r  n ie t  ve rs top t  is  

m et  vu i ldee l t je s .  (z ie  hoo fds tuk  "O nderh oud  e n  ve rzo rg in g" )  
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Datos técnicos 

Dimensiones 
ancho: 59,5 cm 
altura: 82 cm 
profundidad: 57 cm 

Capacidad 12 cubiertos estándar 

Presión del agua 
de alimentación 

0,05 ÷ 1MPa (0,5 ÷ 10 bar) 
7,25 – 145 psi 

Tensión de 
alimentación Ver la placa de características 

Potencia total 
absorbida Ver la placa de características 

Fusible Ver la placa de características 

 

Este aparato es conforme a las 
siguientes Directivas de la 
Comunidad:  
-2006/95/CEE del 16/01/2007 
(Bajo Voltaje) y sucesivas 
modificaciones; 
-89/336/CEE del 03/05/89 
(Compatibilidad 
Electromagnética) y sucesivas 
modificaciones. 
-97/17/CE (etiquetado) 
-2002/96/CE 
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Detergente 
(A) = cubeta A 
(B) = cubeta B Indicaciones para la 

selección de programas Programa 

Polvo Líquido Pastillas 

Programas 
que prevén  
el secado 

Duración 
del 

programa 
(tolerancia 

±10%)  
Horas Mín. 

Vajilla y ollas muy sucias 
(no usar para vajilla 
delicada). 1. Intensivo 

 

 
 

30 g (A) 
 

 
 

30 ml (A) 
 

 
 

1 (A) 
 

 
Si 

 
2:15’ 

Vajilla y ollas 
normalmente sucias. 
Programa estándar diario. 

 
2. Normal 

 

 
25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

 
25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Si 

 
1:45’ 

Lavado preliminar a la 
espera de completar la 
carga en la comida 
sucesiva. 

3. Remojo 
 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 
0:08’ 

Lavado ecológico  de bajo 
consumo energético, 
adecuado para vajilla y 
ollas.  

4. Eco* 
 

 
25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

 
25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Si 

 
2:20’ 

Ciclo económico y veloz 
que se utiliza 
inmediatamente después 
del uso para vajilla poco 
sucia. (2 platos + 2 vasos  
+ 4 cubiertos + 1 olla + 1 
sartén pequeña) 

5. Rápido 
 
 

 
25 g (A) 

 
25 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
No 

 
0:35’ 

 

Ciclo ideal para el lavado 
de una carga reducida de 
vajilla con suciedad 
normal. 

 
 

6. Media 
Carga 

 
25 g (A) 

 
25 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Si 

 
1:20’ 
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Tabla de Durezas del Agua 
°dH °fH mmol/l nivel 
0 6 0 10 0 1 1 
6 11 11 20 1,1 2 2 

12 17 21 30 2,1 3 3 
17 34 31 60 3,1 6 4 
34 50 61 90 6,1 9 5* 

De 0ºf a 10ºf se aconseja no utilizar sal.  
*con esta configuración, la duración de los 
ciclos puede prolongarse levemente. 
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Anomalías: Posibles causas / Solución: 

El lavavajillas no arranca •  El enchufe  no es tá  b ien in t roduc ido en la  tom a de corr iente  o  en la  casa no 

  hay corr iente .  

•  La puerta  de l  lavavaj i l las  no es tá  b ien cer rada.  

•  Se ha se lecc ionado un Com ienzo re t rasado (ve r Pues ta  en func ionamiento  y  

  uso ) .  

El lavavaj i l las no descarga 
agua.  

•  El p rogram a no ha term inado aún.  

•  El tubo de descarga de agua es tá  p legado (ver Ins ta lac ión ) .  

•  La descarga de l  lavam anos  es tá  obs t ru ida.  

•  El f i l t ro  es tá  obs t ru ido con res iduos  de com ida.  

El lavavaj i l las hace ruido.  •  Los e lem entos  de la  va j i l la  se  go lpean ent re  s í  o  cont ra  los  roc iado res .   

•  Exces iva espum a:  e l  detergente  no está  dos i f icado adecuadam ente o  no es 

   adecuado para  lavar en lavava j i l las  (ve r Pues ta  en func ionamiento  y  uso ) .  

En la vaj i l la y en los vasos 
quedan depósitos calcáreos o 
una pá t ina blanquecina.  

•  Falta  la  sa l  regenerado ra o  su regu lac ión no es  la  adecuada para  la  du reza 

  de l  agua (ver Abr i l l an tador  y  sa l ) .  

•  El tapón de l  depós i to  de sa l  no es tá  b ien ce rrado.  

•  El abr i l lan tador se ha te rm inado o  la  dos i f icac ión es  insuf ic iente .  

•  La va j i l la  es  de m ater ia l  an t iadhe rente.  

En la vaj i l la y en los vasos 
quedan estr ías o m atices 
azulados.  

 

•  La dos is  de abr i l l an tador es  exces iva.  

La vaj i l la no queda bien seca.  •  Se ha se lecc ionado un p rogram a s in  secado.  

•  El abr i l lan tador se ha te rm inado o  la  dos is  es  insuf ic iente  (ver Abr i l lan tador 

  y  sa l ) .  

•  La regu lac ión de l  abr i l lan tador no es  la  adecuada.  

La vaj i l la no queda l impia .  •  Los  ces tos  es tán dem as iado  cargados  (ve r Carga r los  ces tos ) .  

•  La  va j i l la  no es tá  b ien d is t r ibu ida.  

•  Los  roc iado res  no gi ran l ib rem ente .  

•  E l  p rogram a de lavado no es  suf ic ientem ente ené rg ico  (v er P rog ramas ) .  

•  Exces iva espum a:  e l  detergente  no está  dos i f icado adecuadam ente o  no es  

   adecuado para  lavar en lavavaj i l las  (ve r Pues ta  en func ionamiento  y  uso ) .  

•  E l  tapón de l  abr i l l antador no  se ha cerrado correc tam ente.  

•  E l  f i l t ro  es tá  suc io  u obs t ru ido (ver Manten imiento  y  cu idados ) .  

•  Fa l ta  sa l  regeneradora (ver Abr i l lan tado r y  sa l ) .  

El lavavaj i l las no carga agua /  
Alarm a por gr i fo cerrado.  
(centellean los pilotos Secado y Fin). 

•  Fa l ta  agua en la  red h ídr ica .  
•  E l  tubo de carga de agua es tá  p legado (ve r Ins ta lac ión ) .  

•   Abra  e l  g r i fo  y  e l  apa rato  com enzará  a  func ionar en pocos  m inutos.  

•   El apara to  se ha b loqueado porque no se ha in terven ido a l  sonar*  la  

a larm a.  (* Presente sólo en algunos modelos.) 

•   Apague la  m áquina con e l  botón ENCENDIDO/APAGADO, abra  e l  g r i fo  y  

después  de 20 segundos  vue lva a  encender la  pres ionando e l  m ismo botón.  

Vue lva a  program ar la  m áqu ina y  póngala  en func ionam iento .  

Alarma por avería en la 
electroválvula de carga de agua 
(centellean el piloto Secado). 

•  Apague la  m áquina p res ionando e l  botón ENCENDIDO/APAGADO y vue lva a  

  encender la  después  de un m inuto .  S i  la  a larm a cont inúa,  c ierre  e l  g r i fo  de 

  agua pa ra  ev i tar  inundac iones ,  desenchufe  e l  aparato  y  l lam e a l  Serv ic io  de 

  As is tenc ia  Técn ica.  

Alarma por el tubo de carga de 
agua / Filtro de entrada de agua 
obstruido 
(centellean los pilotos Lavado,  
Secado y Fin). 

•  Apague la  m áquina pres ionando e l  botón ENCENDIDO/A PAGADO. C ierre  

e l  g r i fo  de agua pa ra  ev i tar  inundac iones  y  desenchufe  e l  aparato .  

Cont ro le  que e l  f i l t ro  de ent rada de agua no es té  obs t ru ido con im purezas .  

(ve r  e l  cap í tu lo  “Manten im iento  y  Cu idados ” )  

��.�����	����������
���������������
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Dados técnicos 

Dimensões 
largura 59,5 cm 
altura 82 cm. 
profundidade 57 cm 

Capacidade 12 pessoas padrão 

Pressão da 
água na 
alimentação 

0,05 ÷ 1 MPa  (0,5 ÷ 10 bar) 
7,25 – 145 psi 

Tensão de 
alimentação 

Veja a placa das 
características 

Potência total 
absorvida 

Veja a placa das 
características 

Fusível Veja a placa das 
características 

 

Esta aparelhagem é em 
conformidade com as 
seguintes Directivas 
Comunitárias:  
-2006/95/CEE de 16/01/2007 
(Baixa Tensão) e posteriores 
modificações. 
-89/336/CEE dl 03/05/89 
(Compatibilidade 
Electromagnética) e 
posteriores modificações. 
-97/17/CE (Aplicação de 
rótulos) 
-2002/96/CE (RAEE) 
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Detergente 
(A) = recipiente A 
(B) = recipiente B 

Indicações para escolha  
de programas Programa 

Pó Líquido Pastilhas 

Programas 
que 

prevêem a 
secagem 

Duração do 
programa 
(tolerância 

±10%) 
Horas Mín. 

Louça e tachos muito 
sujos (não usar com louça 
delicada). 1. Intensivo 

 

 
 

30 g (A) 

 
 

30 ml (A) 

 
 

1 (A) 
 

 
Sim 

 
2:15’ 

Louça e tachos 
normalmente sujos. 
Programa normal diário. 

 
2. Normal 

 

 
25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

 
25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Sim 

 
1:45’ 

Lavagem preliminar a 
aguardar completar a 
carga na próxima 
refeição. 

3. Molho 
 

 
Não 

 
Não 

 
Não 

 
Não 

 
0:08’ 

Lavagem ecológica com 
baixos consumos 
energéticos adapta para 
louças e panelas.  

4. Eco* 
 

 
25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

 
25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Sim 

 
2:20’ 

Ciclo económico e veloz a 
ser utilizado para louça 
pouco suja, logo depois 
de usada. (2 pratos + 2 
copos + 4 talheres + 1 
panela + 1 panelinha) 

5. Rápido 
 
 

 
25 g (A) 

 
25 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Não 

 
0:35’ 

Ciclo ideal para a 
lavagem de carga 
reduzido de loiça de 
sujidade normal. 

 
 
6. Meia carga 

 
 

25 g (A) 
 

 
 

25 ml (A) 
 

 
 

1 (A) 
 

 
 

Sim 
 

 
 

1:20’ 
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Tabela da dureza da água 
°dH °fH mmol p/ 

l. 
nível 

0 6 0 10 0 1 1 
6 11 11 20 1,1 2 2 

12 17 21 30 2,1 3 3 
17 34 31 60 3,1 6 4 
34 50 61 90 6,1 9 5* 

De 0°f a 10°f aconselha-se não utilizar o sal. 
* com esta configuração a duração dos ciclos 
pode ser ligeiramente superior. 
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Anomalias: Possíveis causas / Solução: 

A máquina de lavar louça não 
começa a funcionar. 

• A f icha não está bem inserida na tomada de corrente ou falta corrente 

eléctrica em casa. 

•A porta da máquina de lavar louça não está bem fechada. 

• Foi programado um Início retardado (veja Início e ut i l ização).  

A máquina de lavar louça não 
descarrega a água. 

• O programa ainda não terminou. 

• O tubo de descarregamento da água está dobrado (veja Instalação).  

• A descarga do lavabo está obstruída. 

• O f i l t ro está obstruído por resíduos de comida. 

A máquina de lavar louça faz ruído. • As louças chocam-se ente si  ou contra os aspersores.  

•  Excessiva presença de espuma: o detergente não foi doseado 

adequadamente ou não é adapto para máquinas de lavar louça (veja Início 

e ut i l ização).  

Nas louças e nos copos 
permanecem depósitos de calcário 
ou uma camada branca. 

• Falta sal regenerante ou a sua regulação não é adequada à dureza da água 

(veja Abri lhantador e sal ) 

• A tampa do recipiente de sal não está bem fechada. 

• O abri lhantador acabou ou a dosagem é insuf ic iente. 

• As louças são de material  ant iaderente. 

Nas louças e nos copos há listras 
brancas ou manchas azuis. 

• A dosagem do abri lhantador é excessiva. 

As louças estão pouco secas. • Foi seleccionado um programa sem secagem. 

• O abri lhantador acabou ou a dosagem é insuf ic iente (veja Abri lhantador e 

sal).  

• A regulação do abri lhantador não é adequada. 

As louças não estão limpas. •  Os cestos estão demasiadamente carregados (veja Carregar os cestos).  

•  As louças não foram bem posicionadas. 

•  Os aspersores não têm l ivre rotação. 

•  O programa de lavagem é del icado demais (veja Programas).  

•  Excessiva presença de espuma: o detergente não foi doseado 

adequadamente ou não é adapto para máquinas de lavar louça (veja Início 

e ut i l ização).  

•  A tampa do recipiente para o abri lhantador não foi fechada correctamente.  

•  O f i l t ro está sujo ou obstruído (veja Manutenção e cuidados).  

•   Falta o sal regenerante (veja Abri lhantador e sal).  

A máquina de lavar louça não 
carrega a água/Alarme 
torneira fechada. 
(o indicador luminoso Secagem e  Fim  
é intermitente). 

•  Falta água na rede hídrica.  

•  O tubo de carregamento da água está dobrado (veja Instalação).  

•  Abra a torneira e o aparelho irá reinic iar depois de poucos minutos. 

•  O aparelho bloqueou-se porque não se interveio com o som dos sinais 

acúst icos*. (* Presente somente em alguns modelos.) 

•  Desl igue a máquina com a tecla ON/OFF, abra a tornei ra e, depois de 20 

segundos, para l igar novamente a máquina, carregue na mesma tecla. 

Programe novamente a máquina e reinic ie. 

Alarme por causa de defeito 
da válvula eléctrica de 
carregamento d’água. 
(o indicador luminoso Secagem  é 
intermitente). 

• Para desl igar a máquina carregue na tecla ON/OFF e, após um minuto, 

l igue-a novamente. Se o alarme permanecer, feche a torneira da água 

para evitar alagamentos e depois ret ire a f icha da tomada de corrente e 

chame a assistência técnica. 

Alarme no tubo de 
carregamento da água/Filtro 
de entrada da água entupido. 
(o indicador luminoso Lavagem, 
Secagem e  Fim  é intermitente). 

•  Para desl igar a máquina carregue na tecla ON/OFF. Feche a torneira da 

água para evitar alagamentos e depois ret ire a f icha da tomada de 

corrente. Controle que o f i l t ro de entrada da água não esteja entupido por 

impurezas. (veja o capítulo “Manutenção e Cuidados”).  
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